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  Tenth Session, Commencing at 7.30 pm  

   AUSTRALIAN  BANKNOTES 

   PRIVATE  BANK  ISSUES 

    

 2965* 
  New South Wales,   currency note for one shilling, payable in 
copper coin, Hutchinson, John, Sydney (April 6) 181(3) No 
(86), in Copper Coin on Demand crossed out and currency 
written above signature.   Minute holes, hole, full note, nearly 
fi ne and rare.   

 $2,000 

 Ex W.J.D.Mira Collection. 

    

 2966* 
  New South Wales,   currency note for two shillings and 
sixpence payable in copper coin, Jenkins, W(illiam), Sydney 
(07 Oct) 18(12) No (121), MVR type AW (cf Dixson 263).   
Series of minute pin holes, otherwise good fi ne and very 
rare.   

 $2,400 

 Ex W.J.D.Mira Collection.  

    

 2967* 
  Van Diemen's Land,   currency note for Three-pence payable 
in Spanish dollars at 5s each, Stace, Thomas, Hobart Town, 
(6 May) 1826 no. (B225) (MVR type fi g 144).   Stuck to 
backing paper, holes in centre, torn vertically in centre, 
otherwise a full note, very good.   

 $800 
 Ex W.J.D.Mira Collection. 

    

 2968* 
  Van Diemen's Land,   currency note for Six-pence payable in 
Spanish dollars at 5s each, Stace, Thomas, Hobart Town (10 
June) 1826, No. (43) printed on alphabet paper (MVR fi gs 
146 and 148).   Corners off or torn, otherwise fi ne.   

 $1,000 
 Ex W.J.D.Mira Collection.  

    

 2969* 
  Van Diemen's Land,   Read & Bethune, copper printing 
plate for fi ve shillings, Hobart Town 182- 'Engraved by 
S. Clayton Sydney' back impressed 'T Shafe/94 Little 
Moorefi elds/London' (175 x 90 mm).   Housed in protective 
thick paper envelope or sleeve with a later gloss paper proof 
printing stuck down, the plate, good very fi ne and probably 
unique.   

 $12,500 

 Ex W.D.Crowther estate sale in Tasmania in 1979, previously in 
Dr.W.L.Crowther's estate. No original printings are known for this issuer. 
Biographical details of both issuers included in the lot. 
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  2970* 
  Van Diemen's Land,   Read & Bethune copper printing 
plate for one pound, Hobart Town 182- 'Engraved by S. 
Clayton Sydney', back impressed three times 'T. Shafe/ 94 
Little Moorfi elds/London'.   Housed in protective thick paper 
envelope or sleeve (250 x 120 mm) or sleeve with a later 
gloss paper proof printing stuck down, the plate in very fi ne 
condition and probably unique.   

 $12,500 

 Ex W.D.Crowther estate sale in Tasmania in 1979, previously in 
Dr.W.L.Crowther's estate. No original printings are known for this issuer. 
Biographical details of both issuers included in the lot. 

    

 2971* 
  Van Diemen's Land,   Read & Bethune, black and white 
proof of one pound, Hobart Town 182, imprint, 'Engraved 
by S. Clayton Sydney'.   Later print on gloss art paper, nearly 
uncirculated and excessively rare.    

 $300 

    

 2972* 
  Van Diemen's Land,   Read & Bethune, black and white proof 
of fi ve shillings, Hobart Town 182- imprint 'Engraved by S. 
Clayton Sydney'.   Later print on gloss art paper, some foxing, 
nearly uncirculated and excessively rare.   

 $200 

    

 2973* 
  Van Diemen's Land,   Bill of Exchange for one hundred pounds 
sterling in British silver, third of exchange, Commissariat 
Offi ce, Hobart Town, 30 Septr. 1835, No.5952, imprint 
S.Clayton, payable to Mr Gam Butler, signed A.Moodie.   
Good very fi ne and rare.   

 $15,000 

    

 2974* 
  Australian Joint Stock Bank,   uniface specimen one pound, 
Sydney, N.S.Wales, 1st Jany. 1883 (date printed) T106499T, 
imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co London (MVR type 3a), 
perforated CANCELLED.   Remnants of paste on back, 
otherwise extremely fi ne and very rare.    

 $12,000 
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 2975* 
  The Bank of Australasia,   Victoria, uniface printer's proof ten 
pounds, Sandhurst, 18-, not numbered, unsigned specimen, 
imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co London, Patent Hardened 
Steel Plate, '10th October 1859' handwritten in pencil in 
bottom margin, SPECIMEN in signature fi eld (MVR type 
1c).   Nearly uncirculated and rare.   

 $12,000 

 Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.   

    

 2976* 
  Bank of New South Wales,   specimen one pound, Sydney 
18- (MVR 7c) imprint Charles Skipper & East London, 
perforated 'Specimen C.Skipper & East' in signature reserve.   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $1,500 

 Ex B.W.Mills Collection.   

    

 2977* 
  Bank of New South Wales,   one pound forgery, issued at 
Sydney, c1880, No. A/3 766681, hand signed by uncertain 
manager and another, printed on unwatermarked paper, 
without imprint, with vignettes of female seated with produce 
and in top corners oval framed tablet with ONE, all within 
rectangular ornate spiral border with words NEW SOUTH 
WALES in frame at top and bottom, back with large ONE 
within rectangular frame surrounded by a ornate circles in 
each corner, 'Forged Note' written in red in two places on 
front (cfMVR 7c).   Fair.   

 $500 

    

 2978* 
  Bank of New South Wales,   specimen one pound, Sydney 
19-, un-numbered, perforated vertically in two places 
SPECIMEN/C.SKIPPER & EAST (MVR7f).   Good very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $1,500 

    

 2979* 
  Bank of New South Wales,   fi ve pounds, Sydney 1 April 
18(78), A/A 145349 (MVR 7c), George Skardon, shoe 
merchant ink stamp on back.   Fine and rare.   

 $3,000 

 Ex New England Hoard (No 64) and Spink Australia Sale 13 (lot 1746) 
and B.W.Mills Collection. 
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 2980* 
  Bank of New South Wales,   ten pounds, Rockhampton 18-, 
uniface printer's proof on un-watermarked paper, imprint 
Perkins Bacon & Co Patent Hardened Steel Plate, pencil 
dated instructions 23rd April 1862, marked 'SPECIMEN' 
in signature reserve (MVR 7c).   Good extremely fi ne and 
rare.   

 $10,000 

 Ex Perkins Bacon Archive. 

    

 2981* 
  Bank of New South Wales,   specimen ten pounds, Sydney 
18- uniface red brown on white (MVR 7c) Specimen C. 
Skipper & East perforated in signature reserve, imprint 
Charles Skipper & East London, Bank of New South Wales 
watermark.   Broad left margin or counterfoil, good extremely 
fi ne.    

 $2,500 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 45A (lot 5226) and B.W.Mills Collection. 

    

 2982* 
  Bank of Van Diemen's Land,   Hobart Town, one pound, 
18- (c1826), not numbered, printers proof on paper, vignette 
on left of farming scene and distant ships, states below, 'We 
promise ..... For the President & Company of the Bank', 
black on white (cfMVR 2).   Stamp hinges on back corners, 
extremely fi ne.   

 $9,000 

    

 2983* 
  The Bank of Van Diemens Land Limited,   one pound, Hobart, 
1st July 1881 No. 96027 (MVR type 4), imprint of Bradbury, 
Wilkinson & Co. Engravers &c, London.   An issued form, 
heavy folds split in centre, otherwise nearly fi ne and rare.   

 $10,000 

    

 2984* 
  Bank of Victoria Limited,   specimen one pound, Melbourne 
18- (MVR type 3a) discordant serials No. C000,001 and No. 
C100,000, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Engravers 
&c London, perforated SPECIMEN BW & Co London in 
three lines, printer's instructions written in pencil at top left 
Nov '12/89'.   Uncirculated and very rare.    

 $12,000 

    

 2985* 
  Bank of Victoria Limited,   Melbourne, one pound (18-- 
printed), 13th Dec 1901, A 068148, imprint of Bradbury 
Wilkinson & Co Engravers &c. London, letter R in black 
twice in design above Bank of Victoria (MVR 3c).   Very fi ne 
and a superb example of an excessively rare note.   

 $20,000 
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 2986* 
  The City of Melbourne Bank Limited,   Melbourne, one 
pound, dated originally 1st April 1877 and red overprinted 
date 19th June 1893 (dates printed), No. A 341591, uncertain 
signatures, imprint of 'Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Engravers 
&c London' lower centre (Vort-Ronald, cf.Fig.134a & 134b 
and [p.125-6], comments p.125-6 on bank, also Tomlinson 
p.48-49).   Many creases and folds, tear on left and two pin-
holes, otherwise fi ne and excessively rare, being one of two 
known (see following lot for the other).    

 $12,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 71 (lot 2972).  See footnote to the next lot. 

    

 2987* 
  The City of Melbourne Bank Limited,   Melbourne, one 
pound, dated originally 1st April 1877 and red overprinted 
date 19th June 1893, (dates printed), No. A 343173, on 
paper, uncertain signatures, no watermarks, imprint of 
'Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Engravers &c London' lower 
centre, vignette of female fi gure facing in oval tablet, 1 in 
circular geometric frames in corners and 'ONE' in value 
tablet lower left, all within rectangular frame built up on 
'ONE POUND' in intricate design, states 'I Promise to pay 
the Bearer on demand ONE POUND Sterling. Melbourne 
... For The City of Melbourne Bank Limited', with ONE in 
blue and yellow inside central area, on back arms, geometric 
ovals with value tablet '1' and 'ONE' written, inside border 
pattern, around, blue, yellow and black on white/red and 
blue on white, (Vort-Ronald, cfFig.134a & 134b and [p125-
6], comments p125-6 on bank, also Tomlinson p48-49).   
Many creases and folds, perforation near vignette, stain on 
reverse, otherwise nearly fi ne and excessively rare, being one 
of two known (see previous lot for the other).   

 $11,500 

 Ex Dr. Alan Nicholson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 49 (lot 1555) 
and Sale 79 (lot 2883).  

The year 1893 was the most disastrous year in Australia's fi nancial history. 
The problems that came about that year had been building up over the 
previous decade. In both Sydney and especially Melbourne there had been 
increasingly wild speculation in land, the price of which had risen in an 
astronomical fashion. On the 3rd December 1891, the Metropolitan Bank of 
Melbourne closed its doors and went into liquidation. This set off a series of 
chain reactions throughout Australia. A climax was reached in Melbourne at 
the end of April 1893 when fourteen of the leading banks suspended payment. 
Only two banks remained open all this time, The Bank of Australasia and the 
Union Bank, two other banks remained open except for a day or two (Bank 
of NSW and the Royal Bank). Prior to the crises there had been twenty-eight 
banking and fi nance companies listed on the Melbourne Stock Exchange and 
only those banks noted above passed through the crises without suspension. 
Six other banks managed to sort out their affairs or were reconstructed. The 
remaining twenty or so were liquidated. Trade and commerce was shattered 
and there were many public scandals. The general public went through a 
long period of quite intense suffering.  

The City of Melbourne Bank had been founded in 1873 and it grew 
rapidly, taking over a couple of smaller banks, such as the Joint Stock Bank 
of Victoria. It prospered and was regarded as a pillar of the Melbourne 
Establishment. It was suspended on 17 May 1893 and an attempt was made 
to reconstruct it and re-open on June 19 (notes were overprinted with this date 
as was this note), and it lingered on for a few weeks but it failed again, fi nally 
closing its doors on 7 August 1895. The second and fi nal closure of The City 
of Melbourne Bank marked the end of an era. There are only two surviving 
circulation notes of this bank, these notes are of the utmost rarity.  

    

 2988* 
  The Commercial Bank of Australia Limited,   specimen ten 
pounds, Melbourne, 18-, discordant serial numbers, No. A 
15001 and No. A 20000 (MVR type 1), with Chinese text 
on each side of the front, imprint of Sands & McDougall, 
Stationers, Melbourne, perforated SPECIMEN BW & CO. 
LONDON.   Good extremely fi ne and very rare.    

 $20,000 

    

 2989* 
  The Commercial Bank of South Australia,   one pound 'Ein 
Pfund', Adelaide, 1st day of November 1878 (date printed), 
No.A6467, handsigned by Manager and Acct., imprint of 
Sands & McDougall Engravers Melbourne (MVR type 1, 
p.136).   Creases, folds and foxing, otherwise fi ne and very 
rare.     

 $18,000 
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 2990* 
  Commercial Bank of Sydney,   one pound, Sydney 18- (c1875) 
printer's specimen, light blue print on watermarked paper, 
multicoloured back, imprint W. & A.K. Johnston, Edinburgh 
for Cowan & Coy., Sydney (MVR 3?).   Several pin holes, 
printers instructions in margins, otherwise very fi ne and 
very rare.   

 $10,000 

 This note along with eight other lots in Noble Numismatics Sale 100, was 
originally collected by Charles J.Hutchinson, born Orkney Is in 1885. He and 
his family came to Australia as free settlers in 1888. He was with the CBC 
and ESA as a bank employee (later manager) from about 1900 onwards.   

    

 2991* 
  Commercial Bank of Sydney,   contemporary forgery, one 
pound, Sydney, 1st July 1889, No. A 992044, 'Forgery' 
written in red on front (MVR -).   Faded and dirty, very 
good.   

 $1,000 

    

lot 2992

 2992* 
  The Commercial Banking Company of Sydney Limited,   one 
pound sterling, [1] day March 19[1]0, No.H061150, imprint 
of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Ld, Engravers, London (MVR 
type 5b).   Light bank cancelled stamp on front and c/c 3183 
written in pen, several pin holes, folds and creases, otherwise 
crisp body, good very fi ne and very rare.   

 $12,000 

    

 2993* 
  The Commercial Banking Company of Sydney Limited,   one 
pound, Sydney 1 May 1909, No. G929454 Entd W.Wright 
E.A.McDougal manager, imprint Bradbury Wilkinson & 
Co Engravers London (MVR type 5b).   Left edge nick at 
fold, vertical folds, otherwise good fi ne and rare in this 
condition.   

 $4,000 

    

 2994* 
  English,   Scottish & Australian Chartered Bank, South 
Australia, ten pounds, black and white printer's proof on 
card, Adelaide, 1st January 1887, imprint of Perkins, Bacon 
& Co. London, three small punch hole cancellations at 
bottom, printer's instructions in pencil '22nd January 187.' 
in bottom margin (cfMVR 2).   Remnants of glue marks on 
back, extremely fi ne.   

 $7,000 

 Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.  
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 2995* 
  The London Chartered Bank of Australia,   one pound, 
Melbourne, 1st October 1879, M003051 (MVR2a).   Very 
fi ne and very rare.   

 $15,000 

 Ex Walsgott Collection (Spink Stern Sale Oct 1975, lot 447) and W.Barrett 
Collection Spink Noble Sale 34 (lot 2763). 

    

 2996* 
  London Bank of Australia Limited,   one pound, Melbourne, 
1st July 1893 A 48696, emergency overprint on a MVR 2a 
Brisbane Queensland form dated 1st December 1887.   Nearly 
fi ne and very rare.   

 $20,000 

 Ex M.P.Vort Ronald Collection (Spink Australia Sale 24B March 1988, 
lot 7). 

    

lot 2997

 2997* 
  The London Bank of Australia Limited,   one pound, 
Melbourne, 1st Febuary 1903, D72823, imprint of Bradbury 
Wilkinson & Co. Ld. Engravers & c. London (MVR type 
2g).   Frail but full note, very good and rare.    

 $7,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 2816). 

    

 2998* 
  The London Chartered Bank of Australia,   uniface black 
and white printer's proof one pound, Ararat 18_, imprint 
Perkins Bacon & Co London (MVR 1b) stamped specimen 
in signature reserve.   Stuck to backing card, corners cut, slight 
tear and staining on bottom, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $1,200 

 Ex Perkins Bacon Archive (not in May 1995 Sale). 

    

 2999* 
  The London Chartered Bank of Australia,   uniface black 
and white printer's proof one pound, Ararat 18-, imprint 
Perkins Bacon & Co London (MVR.1b) stamped Specimen 
in signature reserve.   Broad left margin or counterfoil, stuck 
to card, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $1,500 

 Ex Spink Noble Sale 39 (lot 2594) and Noble Numismatics Sale 61A (lot 
4760).  
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 3000* 
  The London Chartered Bank of Australia,   uniface black 
and white printer's proof, one pound Dunolly 18-, imprint 
Perkins Bacon & Co London (MVR.1b) stamped specimen 
in signature reserve.   Wide left margin, corners cut as issued, 
thin paper, lower part stained, slight tear, otherwise extremely 
fi ne.   

 $1,500 

 Ex Christies May 1995 Sale of Perkins Bacon Archive (lot 638).  

    

 

 3001* 
  The National Bank of Australasia,   colour trials of front 
and back of one pound, Sydney, 1st January 18- (MVR 4).   
Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $2,500 

 Ex B.W.Mills Collection. 

    

 3002* 
  The National Bank of Australasia,   one pound, Adelaide, 
1st November 1893 (date printed), 110043, handsigned by 
Manager and countersigned, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson 
& Co Engravers & c.London (MVR 4A).   Creases and folds, 
otherwise, good fi ne and very rare.    

 $20,000 

    

 3003* 
  The National Bank of Australasia,   specimen one pound, 
Melbourne, Victoria, undated, discordant serial numbers 
Z750001 and S500000, imprint of Bradbury, Wilkinson 
& Co Engravers &c, London (MVR type 4M), perforated 
SPECIMEN, 0/2826 July 1911 written in pen on back top 
left.   Nearly uncirculated and very rare.    

 $12,000 

    

 3004* 
  The National Bank of Australasia,   specimen fi ve pounds, 
Melbourne, Victoria, undated, discordant serial numbers 
Y125001 and Y250000, imprint of Bradbury, Wilkinson 
& Co Engravers &c, London (MVR type 4M), perforated 
SPECIMEN, 0/2826 July 1911 written in pen on front top 
left.   Nearly uncirculated and very rare.    

 $12,000 
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 3005* 
  The Oriental Bank Corporation,   black and white printer's 
proof one pound Melbourne 2nd July 1878 (MVR 2), 
imprint Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Engravers & C London, 
no serial number.   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $1,000 
 Ex B.W.Mills Collection (private purchase from J.Pettit). 

    

 3006 
  The Provincial and Suburban Bank Limited,   one pound 
Melbourne (9 April) 187(8), No 08848 (MVR 1), imprint 
Sands & McDougall Engravers, Melbourne (unlisted in MVR 
pedigrees).   Faintest trace of PAID on front, pin holes, foxed, 
but full note, nearly fi ne.   

 $750 

 Ex B.W.Mills Collection (and possibly Noble Numismatics Sale 42, lot 
3071).  

    

 3007 
  The Provincial and Suburban Bank Limited,   Melbourne, 18-, 
ten pounds, No.01726 (MVR type 2a).   Frail with creases, 
folds, pin holes, tears in border, very good.   

 $1,250 

    

 3008* 
  The Royal Bank of Queensland Limited,   Brisbane, one 
pound, dated 1st January 1887 (date printed), not numbered, 
on paper with three offi cial perforation holes, proof, no 
signatures, no watermarks, imprint of 'Perkins Bacon & Co. 
London', vignette of Royal Arms with supporters in centre, 
'ONE' in three circle geometric frames in three corners, states 
'On demand I Promise to pay to the Bearer ONE POUND 
Sterling. Brisbane ... For The Royal Bank of Queensland 
Limited', on back geometric name and value tablet and 
numeral 1 on each side of the back, black on white/green 
on white, (Vort-Ronald, Fig.220 and cfFig.221, [p213-214 
an issued note], comments p213-4 on bank, also Tomlinson 
p91 a cancelled note illustrated).   Good extremely fi ne and 
very scarce.   

 $11,500 

 Ex Dr Alan Nicholson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 49B (lot 
1603).

This bank was founded in 1885 and amalgamated with the Bank of North 
Queensland in 1917. The merged banks became the 'Bank of Queensland' 
and it survived until 1922 when it was taken over by the National Bank. 
Notes from the Royal Bank of Queensland constituted about 5% of notes 
in circulation in Queensland, but few seemed to survive. The proof and 
specimen notes are also rare. A similar proof note was in the Perkins Bacon 
Archive sale in May 1995 (lot 784 but was not illustrated). Proof notes are 
usually found trimmed back to the edge of the design, probably a strategem 
to prevent proofs being passed into circulation.  

    

 3009* 
  Union Bank of Australia,   uniface black and white printer's 
proof, fi ve pounds, Ballarat 18, imprint Perkins Bacon & Co 
London Patent Hardened Steel Plate (MVR.2a) pencilled 1st 
April 1858, stamped specimen in signature reserve.   Stuck to 
board, cut corners, good extremely fi ne.   

 $1,500 

 Ex Christies May 1995 Sale of Perkins Bacon Archive, lot 803. 
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 3010* 
  Union Bankof Australia,   uniface black and white printer's 
proof, one pound, Portland 18, imprint Perkins Bacon & 
Co London Patent Hardened Steel Plate (MVR.2a) pencilled 
March 25th 1854, stamped Specimen in signature reserve.   
Corners cut, stuck to card, good extremely fi ne.   

 $1,500 

 Ex Christies May 1995 Sale, Perkins Bacon Archive, lot 846. 

    

 3011* 
  Union Bank of Australia,   uniface black and white printer's 
proof, one pound, Sydney, 1st Jany. 1877, No.-, perforated 
SPECIMEN/C.SKIPPER & EAST at bottom (MVR-).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne and rare.    

 $1,500 

   3012 
  Western Australian Bank,   one pound, Jan.1844 (MVR Type 
1), unissued form in presentation folder.   Uncirculated.    

 $300 

    

 3013* 
  Cooke,   Henry & John, unissued fi ve pounds, Melbourne 
(circa 1855) black print, plain back (MVR page 37).   Good 
very fi ne and very rare, the fi rst we have offered.   

 $3,000 

    

 3014* 
  Cooke,   Henry & John, Melbourne, unissued sight note, 
Bendigo Diggings - 185-, imprint Ham Sc. (MVR page 36).   
Very fi ne and very rare.   

 $2,000 

   3015 
  Promissory note,   City Bank of Sydney, Oct 3rd 1870, payable 
in three months, 6th January 1871 to Daniel O'Connor 
for £500, signed front and endorsed on the back of note 
by Daniel O'Connor and Philip McCarrol and Sullivan & 
Tindall; Van Diemen's Land Bank, Hobart Town, (23rd 
February) 183(3) for £25.15.0 signed James Kelly; later 
cheques, Launceston 1880, E.S.A Adelaide 1909, 1912, 
1916; a photocopy of George Shenton one pound Nov 1 
1865 No.439 and a Victorian Miner's Right 189- Series S, 
for fi ve shillings, unissued form.   Fine - very fi ne, fi rst note 
rare.  (8)  

 $100 

 Ex B.W.Mills Collection and the fi rst ex Noble Numismatics Sale 77, lot 
2784. 

    

 3016* 
  Randell & Scott,   Hay, Lang's Crossing, Murrum Bidgee, ten 
shillings, Hay Novr.5th 1861 No.75, vignette of steam ship in 
centre, imprint (faint) H.Berger Lit. Payable also in Adelaide 
(cf Nicholson lot 1631) (see Mira, W.J.D., 'From Riverboat 
to Iron Horse' MCC, Sydney 1990, p16).   Trimmed to border, 
many folds, creases and tears, stuck down (as usual) to thick 
backing paper or card, fair and excessively rare, the only 
known example of this denomination.   

 $2,000 

 The repairer has doubled up on the n's in ten on the left.  

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 3156), Sale 59 (lot 3105), Sale 71 
(lot 2902) The John Pettit Collection, Sale 78 (lot 4614) and Sale 79 (lot 
2898).  
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 3017* 
  Bukkulla Vineyards,   McIntyre River, Inverell, NSW, open 
value shinplaster form for two pounds, Jan 28 1871 No 41 
imprint S.T.Leigh & Co Sydney (MVR type 3 page 25) with 
one penny adhesive duty stamp on front, crossed 'paid/Feby 
20/71' '12/14/2' on back Commercial Banking Company of 
Sydney rubber ink stamp on front.   One spike hole, otherwise 
a full note, very fi ne and rare as such.   

 $1,000 

    

 3018* 
  Queensland postal note,   unissued uniface specimen for four 
shillings and six-pence (poundage one penny), second issue 
c1890, watermark 'Queensland Postal Note' and a crown, 
No.-, SPECIMEN stamped diagonally in black.   Two pin 
holes, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne and rare, only two 
examples known.   

 $1,000 

 Postal notes circulated as currency in the Colony of Queensland 1880 to 
1900 due to the shortage of coins in outback Queensland. 

   COMMONWEALTH  ISSUES - PRE  DECIMAL 

    

 3019* 
  Ten shillings,   Collins/Allen (1913) M 003440 (R.1c) red 
serials.   Three heavy vertical folds on back, natural paper 
and colour, very fi ne/good fi ne, in ink on back top margin 
'May 1913', very rare in this condition.   

 $50,000 

   3020 
  Ten shillings,   Collins/Allen (1915) N 753520 N (R.2c).   
Creases and folds, tears in top and bottom borders, very 
good.   

 $1,000 

   3021 
  Ten shillings,   Collins/Allen (1915) M 885137 M (R.2c).   
Flattened of folds and creases, pin holes, trimmed, rust 
spots, good.   

 $750 

    

 3022* 
  Ten shillings,   Cerutty/Collins (1918) N 546603 X (R.3b).   
Extremely fi ne with crispness and rare as such.   

 $25,000 

    

 3023* 
  Ten shillings,   Cerutty/Collins (1918) N 624351 Q (R.3b).   
Folds and creases, nearly very fi ne.   

 $2,750 

    

 3024* 
  Ten shillings,   Cerutty/Collins (1918) N 981181 K (R.3b).   
Has been fl attened and cleaned, otherwise very fi ne.    

 $1,500 
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 3025* 
  Ten shillings,   Cerutty/Collins (1918) N 272535 L (R.3b).   
Back of note with some graffi ti and trimmed, fi ne.   

 $1,500 

   3026 
  Ten shillings,   Cerutty/Collins (1918) M 658701 R (R.3b).   
Flattened of folds and creases, pin holes, trimmed, very 
good.   

 $750 

   3027 
  Ten shillings,   Miller/Collins (1923) A/9 064642 (R.4).   
Flattened of folds, trimmed, good fi ne.   

 $800 

   3028 
  Ten shillings,   Miller/Collins (1923) A/21 185258 (R.4).   Folds 
and creases, trimmed, front top corner torn and repaired 
with tape, otherwise very good.   

 $250 

   3029 
  Ten shillings,   Miller/Collins (1923) A/7 655816 (R.4).   Heavy 
rust stain on left quarter of note, otherwise fi ne.    

 $150 

    

 3030* 
  Ten shillings,   Kell/Collins (1926) A/32 091222 (R.5).   
Flattened of folds and creases, trimmed, nearly very fi ne.   

 $2,250 

   3031 
  Ten shillings,   Kell/Collins (1926) A/32 715622 (R.5).   
Flattened of folds, slightly trimmed, stained, good fi ne.   

 $1,000 

    

 3032* 
  Ten shillings,   Kell/Collins (1926) A/32 326510 (R.5).   Good 
fi ne.     

 $800 

    

 3033* 
  Ten shillings,   Kell/Heathershaw (1927) A/47 174636 (R.6).   
Tiny tear in right margin, otherwise nearly very fi ne.    

 $2,500 

   3034 
  Ten shillings,   Kell/Heathershaw (1927) A/45 436301 (R.6).   
Flattened, small edge tears, pin holes, trimmed, good.   

 $350 

    

 3035* 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) A/80 384959 
(R.7).   Original body, crisp, good very fi ne.   

 $1,000 

    

 3036* 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) B/32 899641 
(R.7).   Flattened, slightly trimmed, good very fi ne.   

 $1,000 
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 3037* 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) A/92 728425 
(R.7).   Tiny tear in top margin, otherwise, nearly very fi ne.   

 $500 

   3038 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) A/65 346000 
(R.7).   Flattened of folds, nearly very fi ne.   

 $750 

   3039 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) B/25 659386 
(R.7).   Slightly trimmed, single pin hole, nearly very fi ne.   

 $450 

    

 3040* 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) A/60 029703 
(R.7).   Pin hole, fl at, fi ne.   

 $400 

   3041 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) B/4 844692 (R.7).   
Pin hole, fl attened of folds and creases, good fi ne.    

 $200 
 Ex B.W.Mills Collection.  

    

 3042* 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) B/37 550053 (R.8a) 
thick Sheehan signature.   Flattened of folds, nearly extremely 
fi ne.   

 $17,500 

   3043 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) B/38 224256 (R.8a) 
thick signature.   Flattened of folds and creases, blue ink mark 
in bottom margin, trimmed, nearly fi ne.   

 $750 

   3044 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) B/42 132917 (R.8b). 
Trimmed, n  early fi ne.   

 $350 

    

 3045* 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) C/12 687298 (R.9).   
Pressed of two folds, crisp note, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $12,000 

    

 3046 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) C/6 380960 (R.9).   
Flattened of centre fold, water stain in bottom border, 
extremely fi ne.   

 $2,500 

    

 3047* 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) C/0 411056 (R.9).   
Cleaned, fl attened, otherwise fi ne and rare.    

 $1,200 

   3048 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) C/14 585793 (R.9).   
Flattened of folds, good fi ne.   

 $750 
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 3049* 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Sheehan (1934) C/30 065912 (R.10).   
Crisp original, good very fi ne.    

 $750 

    

 3050* 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Sheehan (1934) C/68 746724 (R.10).   
Good fi ne.   

 $350 

 Ex B.W.Mills Collection.  

   3051 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Sheehan (1934) C/58 270172 (R.10).   
Folds and creases, slightly trimmed, very good.   

 $170 

    

 3052* 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Sheehan (1936) D/79 027269 (R.11).   
Flattened of centre fold, nearly uncirculated.   

 $1,500 

    

 3053* 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Sheehan (1936) D/16 362563 (R.11).   
Flattened of centre fold, crisp, nearly uncirculated.   

 $1,500 

    

 3054* 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Sheehan (1936) D/50 132382 (R.11).   
Right side border with four repaired pin holes, nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $1,250 

    

 3055* 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Sheehan (1936) D/3 058403 (R.11).   
Flattened of centre fold, crisp extremely fi ne or better.    

 $1,200 

   3056 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Sheehan (1936) D/95 945072 (R.11).   
Flattened of folds, nearly very fi ne.   

 $500 
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 3057* 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Sheehan (1936) D/92 136888 (R.11).   
Very fi ne.   

 $300 
 Ex B.W.Mills Collection.  

   3058 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Sheehan (1936) D/83 718760 (R.11).   
Paper clip rust mark, good fi ne.   

 $350 

   3059 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Sheehan (1936) D/53 551134 (R.11).   
Folds and creases, good body, good fi ne.   

 $250 

    

 3060* 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Sheehan (1936) D/71 003886 (R.11).   
Flattened of folds, fi ne.    

 $300 

   3061 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Sheehan (1936) D/3 749663 (R.11); 
Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) E/90 223782 (R.12); Coombs/
Wilson (1952) B/43 345270 (R.15), (1954) AE/62 547187 
(R.16).   The fi rst nearly very fi ne, others nearly uncirculated.  
(4)  

 $400 
 Ex B.W.Mills Collection. 

    

lot 3062

 3062* 
  Ten shillings,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) F/0 223090 (R.12).   
Crisp, uncirculated and rare thus.   

 $1,250 

   3063 
  Ten shillings,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) D/75 040985 
(R.12), Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/53 354991 (R.17).   Very 
good; good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $70 

   3064 
  Ten shillings,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) E/85 430569 
(R.12); Armitage/McFarlane (1942) G/58 507582 (R.13); 
Coombs/Watt (1949) A/58 833178 (R.14); Coombs/Wilson 
(1952) B/41 028761 (R.15).   All notes fl attened and slightly 
trimmed, good fi ne - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $300 

   3065 
  Ten shillings,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) E/21 979213 
(R.12); Armitage/McFarlane (1942) G/26 392566 (R.13); 
Coombs/Watt (1949) A/81 586206 (R.14); Coombs/Wilson 
(1952) A/70 499059 (R.15).   Nearly very fi ne - very fi ne.  
(4)  

 $200 

   3066 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Watt (1949) A/35 033429; G/94 
757526/7 (R.14) single and consecutive pair.   Extremely fi ne; 
good very fi ne.  (3)   

 $100 

   3067 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Watt (1949) A/27 048732-34 (R.14) 
consecutive run of three notes.   Fine.  (3)  

 $250 

   3068 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/11 062505/10 
(R.17) consecutive run of six notes.   Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $1,500 

    

 3069* 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/51 979060/2 
(R.17) consecutive run of three notes.   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $750 



282

    

 3070* 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/42 351497/9 
(R.17) consecutive trio.   Virtually uncirculated.  (3)   

 $400 

   3071 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/30 785329/30 
(R.17) consecutive pair.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $750 

   3072 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/03 005377/78 
(R.17) consecutive pair.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $500 

    

 3073* 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) AG/68 1000000 
(R.17).   Uncirculated and a very rare number one million 
note.   

 $17,500 

   3074 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/05 317972; 
AH/16 129265/6 (R.17) single and consecutive pair.   Nearly 
uncirculated.  (3)   

 $300 

   3075 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/62 360252 (R.17).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

   3076 
  Ten shillings,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) (R.12); Coombs/
Wilson (1954) (R.16 [2]), (1961) (R.17 [2]); one pound, 
Armitage/McFarlane (1942) (R.30a); Coombs/Wilson (1953) 
(R.33), (1961) (R.34a [3]).   Good - fi ne.  (10)  

 $120 

   3077 
  Ten shillings,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) E/67, E/68, E/92 
(R.12) (3); one pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) P/78, 
H/O, H/6 (R.30a) (3).   Very good - fi ne.  (6)  

 $100 

   3078 
  Ten shillings,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) E/85 484123 
(R.12); Coombs/Wilson (1952) B/8 471566 (R.15), (1954) 
AE/56 425183 (R.16), (1961) AG/78 219783; one pound, 
Armitage/McFarlane (1942) J/48 542148 (R.30a); Coombs/
Wilson (1952) W/88 013692 (R.32), (1961) HJ/24 875400 
(R.34b); fi ve pounds (1952) R/49 889437 (R.48).   Good 
- very fi ne.  (8)  

 $100 

   3079 
  Ten shillings,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) (R.12); Coombs/
Wilson (1949) (R.14); fi ve pounds (1949) (R.47[2]); ten 
pounds (1949) (R.60); ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) 
(R.17); one pound (1961) (R.34a); fi ve pounds (1960) 
(R.50).   Ten pounds with 30mm tear front right side, good 
- fi ne.  (8)  

 $150 

   3080 
  Ten shillings,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) F/59 767794, 
F/72 730307, F/76 634570 (R.13); one pound (1942) K/19 
921269, H/55 745805, H/97 606166 (R.30b); fi ve pounds 
(1941) R/60 698106, R/60 690030 (R.46).   Good - very 
fi ne.  (8)  

 $300 

   3081 
  Ten shillings,   one pound, fi ve and ten pounds, Coombs/Watt 
(1949), (R.14, 31, 47, 60).   The fi rst nearly uncirculated, 
second with 2mm bottom edge tear, otherwise extremely 
fi ne, last two very fi ne.  (4)  

 $300 

   3082 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) B/38 621777 (R.15), 
(1961) AG/24 721107 (R.17); fi ve pounds, Coombs/Wilson 
(1960) TC/78 664192 (R.50).   Very fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  
(3)  

 $350 

   3083 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) A/89 221221 (R.15) 
repeating three digits; (1954) AD/65 and AE/03 (R.16) (2), 
(1961) AG/45, AH/38, AH/53 (R.17) (3).   The third good 
extremely fi ne, others nearly very fi ne - good very fi ne.  (6)  

 $150 

   3084 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) (R.16) (2), (1961) 
(R.17) (3); one pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) (R.34b) (3); 
New Zealand, fi ve dollars (2) (P.177, 185); USA, Federal 
Reserve notes (FV US$21).   Poor - very fi ne.  (16)   

 $60 
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   3085 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) AC/71 946709 (R.16), 
(1961) AH/35 005207 (R.17); one pound (1961) HK/61 
202035, HK/62 274889 (R.34b); fi ve pounds (1960) TC/55 
350 467 (R.50); one dollar (1982) (R.78 [10]); two dollars 
(1985) (R.89 [2]); fi ve dollars (1967) (R.202 [3]), (1985) 
(R.209a [2]); ten dollars (1985) (R.309); twenty dollars 
(1985) (R.409a).   Very good - good very fi ne.  (24)  

 $120 

   3086 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/64 956653 (R.17); 
one pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) O/14 633439 (R.29).   
Good extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $370 

   3087 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) to five pounds, 
Coombs/Wilson (1954) (R.17, 32, 33, 34, 49).   The fi rst very 
good, others very fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $100 
 Ex F.S.Dobbin Collection. 

   3088 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) AG/82 165547, AH/64 
706150 (R.17); one pound (1953) HB/63 515864 (R.33), 
(1961) HH/47 721615 (R.34a), HK/58 487190 (R.34b); fi ve 
pounds (1960) TC/65 204604, TD/09 120152 (R.50).   Fine 
- extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $120 

   3089 
  Ten shillings - ten pounds,   all George VI issues, ten shillings, 
Coombs/Wilson (1952) B/33 964369 (R.15), one pound, 
Armitage/McFarlane (1942) J/68 583954 (R.30b), five 
pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/58 917250 (R.46), 
ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/13 678493 
(R.59).   In banknote album and packaging as King George 
VI issues, all described as superior quality; good very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (4)   

 $1,200 

   3090 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/56 089057 
(R.17); one pound (1961) HK/24 587669 (R.34b); fi ve 
pounds (1960) TD/02 655171 (R.50); ten pounds (1960) 
WA/50 698253 (R.63).   All notes with centre folds, very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $550 

   3091 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/07 627677 (R.17); 
one pound (1961) HK/27 749966 (R.34b); fi ve pounds 
(1960) TB/57 401924 (R.50); ten pounds (1960) WA/53 
780296 (R.63).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (4)  

 $600 

   3092 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/52 927866 (R.17); 
one pound (1961) HJ/55 424109 (R.34b); fi ve pounds (1960) 
TD/08 788568 (R.50); ten pounds (1960) WA/58 936324 
(R.63).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (4)  

 $600 

   3093 
  Ten shillings,   one pound, fi ve pounds and ten pounds, 
Coombs/Wilson (1960) prefixes AH/41 (R.17), HK/07 
(R.346), TC/75 (R.50), WA/47 (R.63).   Nearly uncirculated.  
(4)  

 $350 
 Ex B.W.Mills Collection.  

   3094 
  Ten shillings - ten dollars,   noted ten shillings (11, R.10 [2], 
14 [2], 15, 17 [6]); one pound (5, R.33 [2], 34b [3]); one 
dollar (2, R.72, 73); two dollars (4, R.84, 89 [3 includes 
consecutive pair]); five dollars (R.202); ten dollars (2, 
R.303, 304); political advertising note 1972; The City 
Bank of Sydney, Braidwood Branch, unused cheque 190-; 
The Australian Bank of Commerce Limited, Head Offi ce, 
Sydney cheques (3, one unused 191- and two used 1912), 
other damaged cheque and note.   In a banknote album, poor 
- extremely fi ne.  (32)  

 $200 

   3095 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Watt (1949) to one hundred dollars, 
Johnston/Stone (1984) (R.14, 17, 26, 30b, 31, 32, 34b, 71 
(2, one AAA), 75, 77 (2), 78 (4), 83, 84, 85, 89 (run of fi ve), 
205, 209, 214, 216, 219, 301 (SAA), 310b (run of 9), 313, 
316, 318, 320, 401, 415, 604) plus world notes including 
New Zealand (3), USA (5), Argentina (5), cheques and funny 
money, PNC 2010 and fi ve dollar folders (3).   Very good 
- uncirculated.  (73)  

 $650 

    

 3096* 
  One pound,   Collins/Allen (1910) superscribed issue on a 
National Bank of Australasia, Melbourne form, S330977; 
superscribed 1st December 1910, L438025 (MVR S50c).   
Nearly fi ne and rare.   

 $4,000 

 Ex G.K.Gray sale July 1972 (lot 681) and Downies sale August 1990 (lot 
832) and B.W.Mills Collection. 

    

 3097* 
  One pound,   Collins/Allen (1913) 983021 B (R.18d).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $11,000 
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 3098* 
  One pound,   Collins/Allen (1913) 574191 J (R.18d).   Rust 
hole lower margin, otherwise fi ne or better.    

 $1,500 

    

 3099* 
  One pound,   Collins/Allen (1913) A 901200 G (R.18e).   Full 
note, fl at with top left corner fold, good very fi ne.    

 $3,000 

    

 3100* 
  One pound,   Collins/Allen (1913) A 805231 E (R.18e).   
Flattened of folds and creases, trimmed, nearly very fi ne.   

 $3,000 

    

 3101* 
  One pound,   Cerutty/Collins (1918) C 998534 H (R.21).   
Good colour, fl attened of folds, slightly trimmed, otherwise 
nearly very fi ne.   

 $1,500 

    

 3102* 
  One pound,   Cerutty/Collins (1918) D 775228 K (R.21).   
Good colour, fl attened of folds, slightly trimmed, small repair 
in bottom border, nearly very fi ne.   

 $1,250 

    

 3103* 
  One pound,   Cerutty/Collins (1918) A 348977 U (R.21).   
Flattened of folds, good fi ne.   

 $650 

   3104 
  One pound,   Cerutty/Collins (1918) B 632043 E (R.21).   
Very good.    

 $300 

   3105 
  One pound,   Cerutty/Collins (1918) D 218721 B; D 225515 
B; D 947538 J (R.21).   Water damaged, frail edges, good 
- very good.  (3)   

 $120 

    

 3106* 
  One pound,   Miller/Collins (1923) H/0 795627 (R.23a) fi rst 
prefi x letter.   Flattened of folds, good fi ne.   

 $1,500 

   3107 
  One pound,   Miller/Collins (1923) H/2 189842 (R.23a).   Folds 
and creases, slightly trimmed, soiled, very good.   

 $200 
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 3108* 
  One pound,   Miller/Collins (1923) H/29 014556 (R.23b).   A 
5mm tear at right margin, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $1,800 

   3109 
  One pound,   Miller/Collins (1923) H/10 327534 (R.23b).   
Folds and creases, repaired in front top margin, nearly 
fi ne.   

 $250 

    

 3110* 
  One pound,   Kell/Collins (1926) H/67 643302 (R.24).   
Flattened of folds, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $1,500 

    

 3111* 
  One pound,   Kell/Collins (1926) H/67 836140 (R.24).   Two 
very minor tears, fl at, good very fi ne.   

 $1,600 

   3112 
  One pound,   Kell/Collins (1926) H/74 470446 (R.24).   Small 
tear in bottom margin, nearly fi ne.   

 $300 

   3113 
  One pound,   Kell/Heathershaw (1926) H/88 466531 (R.25).   
Flattened of folds and creases, 3mm and 2mm tears in top 
margin, very good.   

 $170 

    

 3114* 
  One pound,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/37 100534 
(R.26).   Uncirculated.   

 $4,000 

    

 3115* 
  One pound,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/9 529103/4 
(R.26) consecutive pair.   Crisp fl at uncirculated and very 
rare as such.  (2)   

 $3,000 

    

 3116* 
  One pound,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/4 567659 (R.26).   
Crisp, nearly uncirculated.   

 $900 

 Ex B.W.Mills Collection.  

    

 3117* 
  One pound,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/24 891254 
(R.26).   Several pin holes, fl at, nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $800 
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 3118* 
  One pound,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/6 238384 (R.26).   
Flat, nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $800 

   3119 
  One pound,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/26 094199 
(R.26).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $350 

    

 3120* 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1932) K/82 240034 (R.27a) 
thick Sheehan signature.   Flattened of folds and creases, 
nearly very fi ne.   

 $1,500 

    

 3121* 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1932) K/77 038847 (R.27a) 
thick signature.   Several tiny tears, fl attened, fi ne.    

 $800 

   3122 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1932) K/91 034722 (R.27b) 
thin signature.   Pin hole, otherwise good fi ne.   

 $350 

   3123 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1932) K/88 334550 (R.27b).   
Flattened of folds, lightly trimmed, good fi ne.   

 $300 

    

 3124* 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) L/78 612616 (R.28).   
Uncirculated.   

 $3,000 

    

 3125* 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) N/29 695077 (R.28).   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $750 

 Ex B.W.Mills Collection. 

    

 3126* 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) N/57 668641 (R.28).   
Slight spotting on back, otherwise good very fi ne/very fi ne.   

 $350 

   3127 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) L/83 822465 (R.28).   
Very fi ne.    

 $200 

   3128 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) L/62 341712 (R.28).   
Very fi ne.   

 $170 

   3129 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) M/44 149976 (R.28).   
Folds and creases, 2mm tear in top margin, good fi ne.   

 $150 
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   3130 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) M/2 764871 (R.28).   
Flattened of creases and folds, fi ne.   

 $100 

   3131 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) M/39 295292 (R.28).   
Creases and folds and minor spot of foxing, otherwise 
fi ne.    

 $80 

   3132 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) M/53 045270 (R.28), 
Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) O/66 656821 (R.29).   Very good; 
very fi ne.  (2)   

 $70 

   3133 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) L/81 383059; Armitage/
McFarlane (1942) H/65 708090, H/45 688516, H/68 
139780 (R.30a) (3); Coombs/Wilson (1952) W/75 672568 
(R.32).   The last nearly uncirculated, others very fi ne - good 
very fi ne.  (5)  

 $350 

 Ex B.W.Mills Collection. 

    

 3134* 
  One pound,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) N/76 825985/6 
(R.29) consecutive pair.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $3,250 

    

 3135* 
  One pound,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) 0/96 510035 (R.29).   
Flattened, virtually uncirculated.    

 $520 

   3136 
  One pound,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) P/12 817639 (R.29); 
Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/71 884610 (R.30a); Coombs/
Watt (1949) I/62 818296 (R.31); Coombs/Wilson (1952) 
X/54 255243 (R.32); (1961) HK/00 577275, HK/52 524088 
(R.34b).   Nearly very fi ne - uncirculated.  (6)  

 $400 

   3137 
  One pound,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) P/75 241706 (R.29), 
Coombs/Watt (1949) W/58 (R.31).   First with repair at top, 
otherwise good fi ne, second very good.  (2)  

 $60 

    

 3138* 
  One pound,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) J/62 954421/2 
(R.30a) consecutive pair.   Flattened of centre fold, nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $1,000 

   3139 
  One pound,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942), J/76 037072 
(R.30a).   Flattened of centre fold and small spot of foxing, 
otherwise fresh extremely fi ne.    

 $80 

   3140 
  One pound,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) J/41 479704; K/10 
694350; K/10 720067; K/19 810094 (R.30b).   Flattened of 
folds, very fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $500 

   3141 
  One pound,   Coombs/Watt (1949) WA/64 377012/3 (R.31) 
consecutive pair.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $850 

   3142 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1953) HC/62 636246/8 (R.33) 
consecutive run of three notes.   Slightly trimmed, nearly 
uncirculated.  (3)  

 $400 

   3143 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1953) HD/91 147606/07 
(R.33) consecutive pair.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $400 

   3144 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1953) HF/50 486015 (R.33).   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $100 
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   3145 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1953), HC/70 757321/2 
(R.33) consecutive pair.   Light centre bend, otherwise nearly 
uncirculated.  (2)   

 $200 

   3146 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1953) HE/16 728947/8 
(R.33) consecutive pair; (1961) HK/42 263627/8 (R.34b) 
consecutive pair.   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $300 

 Ex B.W.Mills Collection. 

   3147 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1953) HE/34 397562/3 
consecutive pair (R.33); (1961) HI/90 107735/6 consecutive 
pair (R.34b).   The fi rst pair with two pin holes, the second 
pair with tiny tear at top, otherwise nearly uncirculated.  
(4)  

 $300 

   3148 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1953) HD/66 883899 (R.33), 
HI/16 038513 (R.34a), HK/30 655732, HK/59 317160 
(R.34b).   Good very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $120 

   3149 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) HG/76 578279/80 
(R.34a) consecutive pair.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $400 

   3150 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) HG/24 418421/40 
run of twenty consecutive (R.34a).   Extremely fi ne - nearly 
uncirculated.  (20)   

 $2,200 

   3151 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) HG/24 418441/60 run 
of twenty consecutive (R.34a).   Light centre fold, nearly 
uncirculated.  (20)   

 $2,200 

   3152 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) HG/24 418461/80 run 
of twenty consecutive (R.34a).   Light centre fold, nearly 
uncirculated.  (20)   

 $2,200 

   3153 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) HG/24 418481/500 
run of twenty consecutive (R.34a).   Light centre fold, nearly 
uncirculated.  (20)   

 $2,200 

    

 3154* 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) HK/60 918006/10 
(R.34b) fi ve consecutive notes.   Crisp, nearly uncirculated.  
(5)   

 $750 

    

 3155* 
  Five pounds,   Cerutty/Collins (1914) U 255357 C (R.37b).   
Flattened of folds, good very fi ne.   

 $8,000 
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 3156* 
  Five pounds,   Cerutty/Collins (1918) U 321770 E (R.37b).   
Rust on right edge, frayed lower corner otherwise fi ne.    

 $1,000 

    

 3157* 
  Five pounds,   Cerutty/Collins (1918) U 975004 D (R.37b).   
Frayed lower left margin and bottom right corner, otherwise 
fi ne.    

 $750 

    

 3158* 
  Five pounds,   Cerutty/Collins (1918) U 897176 D (R.37b).   
Water stained, frayed bottom left corner and edge, otherwise 
fi ne.   

 $750 

    

 3159* 
  Five pounds,   Cerutty/Collins (1918) U 328088 E (R.37b).   
Dirty, frayed top corners, otherwise nearly fi ne.    

 $750 

   3160 
  Five pounds,   Cerutty/Collins (1918) U 586790 B (R.37b).   
Flattened of folds and creases, 7mm x 2mm piece missing 
from bottom margin, some water stains, trimmed, nearly 
fi ne.   

 $650 

    

 3161* 
  Five pounds,   Kell/Collins (1924) Q/4 641962 (R.38a).   Pin 
holes, worn on back, still with good body, fi ne/very good.   

 $2,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 71 (lot 3089). 

   3162 
  Five pounds,   Kell/Collins (1924) Q/6 449176 (R.38a) black 
signatures.   Flattened of folds and creases, slightly trimmed, 
three pin holes, very good.   

 $650 

    

 3163* 
  Five pounds,   Kell/Collins (1924) Q/4 549205 (R.38a).   Water 
stained left edge, otherwise good fi ne.    

 $500 
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   3164 
  Five pounds,   Kell/Collins (1924) Q/3 173762; Q/5 879716 
(R.38a).   Very good; nearly fi ne.  (2)   

 $650 

    

 3165 
  Five pounds,   Kell/Collins (1924) Q/6 447703 (R.38b).   
Fine.    

 $650 

   3166 
  Five pounds,   Kell/Collins (1924) Q/6 455919 (R.38b).   
Nearly fi ne, left edge folded over.     

 $500 

    

 3167* 
  Five pounds,   Kell/Collins (1924) Q/6 384485 (R.38b).   Water 
stain on back right margin, otherwise fi ne.    

 $500 

    

 3168* 
  Five pounds,   Kell/Heathershaw (1927) Q/8 878409 (R.39).   
Pressed, slightly trimmed, nearly extremely fi ne and very 
rare in this condition.   

 $20,000 

   3169 
  Five pounds,   Kell/Heathershaw (1927) Q/8 766363 and 
Q/8 777469 (R.39).   Frayed right edges, otherwise very 
good.  (2)   

 $500 

   3170 
  Five pounds,   Kell/Heathershaw (1927) Q/8 197600 (R.40).   
Right margin nearly all frayed away, otherwise fi ne.    

 $300 

    

 3171* 
  Five pounds,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) Q/21 255008/9 
(R.42) consecutive pair.   Light centre fold, nearly uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $25,000 

    

 3172* 
  Five pounds,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) Q/21 936972 
(R.42).   Trimmed, extremely fi ne.     

 $2,500 

   3173 
  Five pounds,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) Q/16 329671 
(R.42).   Flattened of folds, trimmed, otherwise nearly very 
fi ne.   

 $2,000 

    

 3174* 
  Five pounds,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) Q/24 216442 
(R.42).   Good very fi ne.    

 $1,500 
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 3175* 
  Five pounds,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) Q/21 221395 
(R.42).   Good very fi ne.   

 $1,000 
 Ex B.W.Mills Collection.  

    

 3176* 
  Five pounds,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) Q/20 692390 
(R.42).   A 3mm edge tear lower left, good very fi ne.    

 $1,000 

   3177 
  Five pounds,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) Q/25 411809 
(R.42).   Medium body note, bright colour, slightly trimmed, 
nearly very fi ne.    

 $750 

    

 3178* 
  Five pounds,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) Q/26 084228 
(R.42).   Corner folds, centre fold, otherwise original, good 
fi ne.    

 $600 

    

 3179* 
  Five pounds,   Riddle/Sheehan (1932) Q/28 262956 (R.43).   
Full bodied note, bright colour, slightly trimmed, nearly 
very fi ne.    

 $1,750 

    

 3180* 
  Five pounds,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) R/2 828808 (R.44a).   
Bright colour, nearly very fi ne.    

 $750 

   3181 
  Five pounds,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) R/36 169725/6 
(R.45) consecutive pair of notes.   Nearly very fi ne.  (2)  

 $800 

   3182 
  Five pounds,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) R/25 981656 
(R.45).   Flattened of folds, minor repair and rust spots top 
border, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $750 

    

 3183* 
  Five pounds,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) R/24 878176 
(R.45).   Vertical folds and creases, two inked words on back, 
otherwise good body, good fi ne.    

 $240 

   3184 
  Five pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/66 302138 
(R.46).   Flattened of centre folds, otherwise nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $850 

   3185 
  Five pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/37 886739, 
R/38 320595, R/39 842291, R/40 882726, R/42 403506, 
R/43 688590 (R.46).   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (6)   

 $1,200 

   3186 
  Five pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/54 657055 
(R.46); Coombs/Watt (1949) S/5 114701, S/7 580348 (R.46); 
Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/48 186814 (R.47); (1954) TB/06 
587508 (R.49); (1960) TD/07 334012 (R.50).   Good - nearly 
very fi ne.  (6)  

 $250 
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 3187* 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Watt (1949) S/26 295255 last prefi x 
(R.47L).   Cleaned and fl attened, a few small spots of foxing, 
attractive appearance and nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

   3188 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Watt (1949) S/17 007827 (R.47); 
Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/44 600218; S/56 836645 (R.48) 
(2).   Fine - good fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

 Ex B.W.Mills Collection.  

    

 3189* 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/47 908932 (R.48).   
Nearly uncirculated.    

 $2,000 

   3190 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/41 279859 (R.48).   
Uncirculated.   

 $1,250 

   3191 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/51 184319 (R.48).   
Flattened of centre fold, extremely fi ne.   

 $1,000 

   3192 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/42 017051 (R.48).   
Crisp, very fi ne.   

 $100 

   3193 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/49 870015 (R.48).   
Flattened of centre fold, very fi ne.   

 $200 

    

 3194* 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/85 851070/1 
(R.49). consecutive pair.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $1,000 

   3195 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/40 773616 (R.49).   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $500 

   3196 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/00 991677 (R.49) 
fi rst prefi x.    Top border with 1mm tear, extremely fi ne.   

 $1,250 

   3197 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) TB/65 268982 (R.50).   
Flat, nearly uncirculated/uncirculated.   

 $320 

   3198 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/96 173586 (R.50).   
Flattened of centre fold, otherwise nearly uncirculated.   

 $100 

   3199 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) TD/03 576070/1 (R.50) 
consecutive pair.   Nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $350 

    

 3200* 
  Ten pounds,   Kell/Collins (1925) U/1 836706 (R.54).   Flattened 
of folds, extremely fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $30,000 
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 3201* 
  Ten pounds,   Kell/Collins (1925) U/1 315988 (R.54).   Frail 
top left corner, otherwise nearly fi ne and rare.    

 $1,500 

    

 3202* 
  Ten pounds,   Kell/Collins (1925) U/1 599185 (R.54).   Frayed 
and folded top left corner, otherwise nearly fi ne and rare.    

 $1,200 

    

 3203* 
  Ten pounds,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) U/2 846581 (R.55).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $17,500 

    

 3204* 
  Ten pounds,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) U/3 842530 (R.55).   
Flattened of folds, a 1mm tear in top margin, 2mm tear in 
bottom margin, good fi ne.   

 $2,500 

   3205 
  Ten pounds,   Riddle/Sheehan (1934) V/2 142047 (R.57).   
Good body, bright colour, folds and creases, nearly very 
fi ne.   

 $1,500 

   3206 
  Ten pounds,   Riddle/Sheehan (1934) V/2 985592 (R.57); 
Coombs/Watt (1949) V/20 539300 (R.60).   First with internal 
tears, very good.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex B.W.Mills Collection.  

    

 3207* 
  Ten pounds,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1940) V/3 575602 (R.58) 
fi rst prefi x note.   Flattened of folds, otherwise good very 
fi ne.   

 $850 

   3208 
  Ten pounds,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1940) V/4 555364 (R.58).   
Nearly very fi ne.   

 $650 

   3209 
  Ten pounds,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1940) V/5 092047 last 
prefi x (R.58L).   A 5mm tear at right, toned at top, fl attened, 
fi ne.    

 $100 

   3210 
  Ten pounds,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1940) V/4 525843, V/4 
783292 (R.58).   First note with 3mm tear in left hand border, 
very good.  (2)  

 $500 

   3211 
  Ten pounds,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1940) V/3 438660, V/4 
304423, V/4 355105, V/4 358638, V/4 417677 (R.58).   All 
notes with some tears in borders, second last note with piece 
missing from top right hand corner, good - very good.  (5)  

 $1,000 

    

 3212* 
  Ten pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/12 183174/5 
(R.59) consecutive pair.   Flat, nearly uncirculated and very 
scarce as such.  (2)  

 $2,500 
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 3213* 
  Ten pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/8 966681 (R.59).   
Good very fi ne.    

 $600 

   3214 
  Ten pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/7 023746 
(R.59).   Full body, bright colour, 2mm tear top border, good 
very fi ne.   

 $450 

   3215 
  Ten pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/13 385457 
(R.59).   Very fi ne or better.    

 $400 

   3216 
  Ten pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/5 690517 and 
V/12 701384 (R.59).   Very good; fi ne, both with minor 
tears.  (2)  

 $300 

   3217 
  Ten pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/10 659599 
(R.59); fi ve pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/70 (R.49) 
and (1960) TC/19 (R.50).   Good fi ne; very good; very fi ne.  
(3)  

 $100 

    

 3218* 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Watt (1949) V/17 896320 (R.60).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $1,000 

 Ex B.W.Mills Collection (private purchase from Rare Coin Company with 
their ticket).  

   3219 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Watt (1949) V/19 274918 (R.60).   
Crisp original, good very fi ne.   

 $400 

   3220 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Watt (1949) V/17 312815 (R.60).   
Very fi ne.    

 $300 

   3221 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Watt (1949) V/15 803199 (R.60).   With 
folds and creases, good fi ne.    

 $250 

    

 3222* 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) V/23 278400 (R.61).   
Flattened of folds, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $850 

   3223 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) V/22 894682 (R.61).   
Nearly very fi ne.    

 $650 

    

 3224* 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) V/24 699013 (R.61) 
last prefi x.   Cleaned, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $500 

 Ex B.W.Mills Collection.  

   3225 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/01 208216 (R.62).   
Uncirculated.   

 $1,000 

    

 3226* 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/15 780288 (R.62).   
Uncirculated.    

 $500 
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 3227* 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/21 364428 (R.62).   
Slightly trimmed, nearly uncirculated.    

 $500 

   3228 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/21 961433 (R.62).   
Stain on back of note, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

   3229 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/26 682404 (R.62); 
(1960) WA/34 489836 (R.63).   Fine - very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

    

 3230* 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/54 501627/9 (R.63) 
consecutive run of three notes.   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $6,000 

    

 3231* 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/54 900128/9 
(R.63) consecutive pair.   Flattened, nearly uncirculated - 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $1,000 

   3232 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/56 263866 (R.63).   
Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

   3233 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/37 075593, WA/56 
423730 (R.63).   Good fi ne - very fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

   WAR  RELATED  ISSUES 

    

 3234* 
  World War II,   Camp Seven Bank, Internment Camp Hay, 
One Penny (1941) No 4908, unsigned (Bulluss recorded 
eight examples, not including this piece).   Extremely fi ne and 
extremely rare, only ten or eleven known.    

 $3,000 

    

 3235* 
  World War II,   Camp Seven Bank, Internment Camp Hay, 
Three Pence (1941) No 0137, signed R.Stahl, with ink rubber 
stamp seal on front (Bulluss recorded only three examples 
not counting this piece).   Extremely fi ne and extremely rare, 
only fi ve or six known.    

 $3,000 

    

 3236* 
  World War II,   Hay Internment Camp, six pence, Mendel/
Stahl, Hay, 1st March 1941, C 41502.   Minute pin holes, 
repaired tears (one large from top), otherwise good fi ne.    

 $1,600 



296

    

 3237* 
  World War II,   Hay Internment Camp, six pence, Mendel/Stahl, 
Hay, 1st March, 1941, C 41984 (unlisted in M.H.R.Bulluss).   
Full bodied note, centre fold, nearly very fi ne.   

 $6,000 

    

 3238* 
  World War II,   Hay Internment Camp, two shillings, 
Epstein/Stahl, Hay, 1st March 1941, E 39047 (unlisted in 
M.H.R.Bulluss).   With a 4mm and 2mm tears and small rust 
spot on top border, fi ne.   

 $3,500 

    

 3239* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   War Savings Certifi cate, World 
War I, one pound, 4 Oct 1918, B 013282 (R.WA1).   Tape 
mark down left edge, otherwise good fi ne.     

 $1,500 

    

 3240* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   War Savings Certifi cate, WWI, 
one pound, issued at Uralla 11 April 1919, A 135349, 
payable April 11 1921 (R.WA1).   With folds, 3mm tear top 
margin, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $750 

   3241 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   War Savings Certifi cates, 
WWII, ten pounds, issued at Bourke St Melb, 30 Nov 
1942, N 336814/5 consecutive pair, payable 30.11.1949 
(WD3a), ten pounds, issued at Camperdown, 1st Aug 1946, 
P 342412, payable 1st Aug 1953 (WE3a); fi ve pounds, issued 
at Melbourne, 31st March 1941, G 873251, payable 31 Mar 
1948 (WD2a); one pound, issued at Bourke St East Vic, 26 
Oct 1942, EA188751, payable 26 Oct 1949 (WD1a); one 
pound, overprinted 'Reissue' in red, issued at Castlemaine, 
1st Dec 1942, DB216540, payable 1.12.1949 (WD1b); 
one pound, issued at Mordialloc, 1 June 1945, EC669669, 
payable 1st June 1952 (WE1a).   Second and fi fth with initials 
or numeral in ink top right corner, good very fi ne - nearly 
uncirculated.  (7)  

 $300 

    

 3242* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   War Savings Certifi cate, WWII, 
fi fty pounds, issued at Dalby 7 Sept 1942, Z 230787, payable 
7 Sept 1945 (WD4a).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $250 
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part 

 3243* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   War Savings Certifi cates, fi fty 
pounds, issued from February 1945 to March 1945, serials 
Z 450128; 454398; 537184, 6; 538828; 539715, 7; 542223, 
612; 545157; 546117; 563560, 981. (R. WD4a).   Some 
foxing, centre folds, very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (13)  

 $1,500 

   3244 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   Five Years Savings Certifi cates, 
post WWII, fi fty pounds, issued 17 Apr 1947, 5A032854, 
maturity 17 Apr 1952 (WG4a); ten pounds, issued at 
Footscray, 1st May 1947, 5A102996, maturity 1st May 
1952; ten pounds, issued at Geelong, 1st December 1947, 
5A212052, maturity 1st Dec 1952 (WG3a); one pound, 
issued at Mascot, 1st Oct 1948, 5B807944, maturity 1st 
Oct 1953 (WG1).   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $250 

   3245 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   Savings Certifi cates, post 
WWII, fifty pounds, issued Melbourne, 1st September 
1946, A060107/08 consecutive pair, payable 1st September 
1953 (WF4a); ten pounds, issued at GPO Sydney, 1st Feb 
1947, A156084, payable 1st Feb 1954; one pound, issued 
at Melbourne, 1st Nov 1946, A641661/2 consecutive pair, 
payable 1st Nov 1953 (WF1a).   Fine - good very fi ne.  (5)  

 $350 

   SPECIMENS 

    

 3246* 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) intaglio die proof of 
Queens portrait.   Set in cardboard frame, uncirculated and 
interesting.    

 $500 

    

 

 3247* 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) type two specimen AAA 
000000 (Mc DS 6).   Photo album or striation lines, extremely 
fi ne and very rare.    

 $6,000 
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 3248* 
  Two dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) type two specimen, 
FAA 000000 (Mc DS 7).   Photo album or striation lines, 
extremely fi ne and very rare.    

 $6,000 

    

 

 3249* 
  Five dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) type two specimen, 
NAA 000000 (Mc DS 8).   Photo album or striation lines, 
extremely fi ne and very rare.    

 $6,500 

    

 

 3250* 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) type two specimen, SAA 
000000 (Mc DS 9).   Photo album or striation lines, good 
extremely fi ne and very rare.    

 $7,000 

    

 

 3251* 
  Twenty dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) type two specimen, 
XAA 000000 (Mc DS 10).   Faint photo album or striation 
lines, good extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $7,500 
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 3252* 
  Five dollars,   Phillips/Wheeler (1974) type two specimen issue 
NGT 000000 (Mc DS 13).   Pin hole in each corner, otherwise 
nearly uncirculated and very rare.   

 $16,000 

    

 

 3253* 
  One dollar,   Phillips/Wheeler (1974) BLG 000000 specimen 
note, type 3, overprinted SPECIMEN in red twice on front 
and back of note, NO VALUE in red on both front and back, 
and SPECIMEN No.0137 in red on front of note (Mc DS 
16).   Three tiny pin holes in top left corner, photo album 
striation lines on both sides, otherwise nearly uncirculated 
and very rare.   

 $4,500 

    

 

 3254* 
  Two dollars,   Phillips/Wheeler (1974) HBQ 000000 specimen 
note, type 3, overprinted SPECIMEN in red twice on front 
and back of note, NO VALUE in red on both front and 
back, and SPECIMEN No.0137 in red on front of note (Mc 
DS 17).   Two tiny pin holes in top left corner, photo album 
striation lines on both sides, otherwise nearly uncirculated 
and very rare.   

 $5,000 

    

 

 3255* 
  Five dollars,   Phillips/Wheeler (1974) type three specimen 
issue No.0023 NKG 000000 (Mc DS 18).   Uncirculated 
and rare.   

 $15,000 
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 3256* 
  Five dollars,   Phillips/Wheeler (1974) NKG 000000 specimen 
note, type 3, overprinted SPECIMEN in red twice on front 
and back of note, NO VALUE in red on both front and 
back, and SPECIMEN No.0137 in red on front of note (Mc 
DS 18).   Two tiny pin holes in top left corner, photo album 
striation lines on both sides, otherwise nearly uncirculated 
and very rare.   

 $5,500 

    

 

 3257* 
  Ten dollars,   Phillips/Wheeler (1974) type three specimen 
issue No.0024 TBC 000000 (Mc DS 19).   Uncirculated and 
rare.   

 $16,000 

    

 

 3258* 
  Ten dollars,   Phillips/Wheeler (1974) TBC 000000 specimen 
note, type 3, overprinted SPECIMEN in red twice on front 
and back of note, NO VALUE in red on both front and 
back, and SPECIMEN No.0137 in red on front of note (Mc 
DS 19).   Two tiny pin holes in top left corner, photo album 
striation lines on both sides, otherwise nearly uncirculated 
and very rare.   

 $6,500 

    

 

 3259* 
  Twenty dollars,   Phillips/Wheeler (1974) type three specimen 
issue No.0024 XGY 000000 (Mc DS 20).   Uncirculated and 
rare.   

 $16,000 
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 3260* 
  Twenty dollars,   Phillips/Wheeler (1974) XGY 000000 
specimen note, type 3, overprinted SPECIMEN in red twice 
on front and back of note, NO VALUE in red on both 
front and back, and SPECIMEN No.0137 in red on front 
of note (Mc DS 20).   Two tiny pin holes in top left corner, 
photo album striation lines on both sides, otherwise nearly 
uncirculated and very rare.   

 $7,500 

    

 

 3261* 
  Fifty dollars,   Phillips/Wheeler (1974) type three specimen 
issue No.0003 YAA 000000 (Mc DS 21).   Uncirculated and 
rare.   

 $16,000 

 Ex Frank Crean presentation note. 

    

 

 3262* 
  Fifty dollars,   Phillips/Wheeler (1973) YAA 000000 specimen 
note, type 3, overprinted SPECIMEN in red twice on front 
and back of note, NO VALUE in red on both front and back, 
and SPECIMEN No.0180 in red on front of note (Mc DS 
21).   Traces of photo album striation lines on both sides, 
otherwise nearly uncirculated and very rare.   

 $12,000 

    

 

 3263* 
  One hundred dollars,   Johnston/Stone (1984) type four 
specimen issue No.0073 ZAA 000000 (Mc DS 34).   
Uncirculated and rare.   

 $16,000 
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   STAR  NOTES 

    

 3264* 
  Ten shillings,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) G/95 26964* 
(R.13s).   Flattened, nearly very fi ne and very rare.   

 $12,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 3538).  

    

 3265* 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Watt (1949) A/2 82348* (R.14s) last 
prefi x.   Top border with 3mm tear, repaired, very good.   

 $750 

    

 3266* 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) AC/91 62965* (R.16s).   
Flattened, otherwise very fi ne or better and rare.   

 $2,500 

 Ex Ranald Hill Collection. 

    

 3267* 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) AC/99 46761* (R.16s).   
Two pin holes, fl attened, fi ne.     

 $1,500 

    

 3268* 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) AG/51 09345* 
(R.17s).   Flat, crisp, virtually uncirculated.   

 $7,500 

    

 3269* 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) AE/99 74448* (R.17s) 
fi rst prefi x star note.   Flattened of centre fold, good very 
fi ne.   

 $6,000 
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 3270* 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) AG/50 48101* 
(R.17s).   Repaired 3mm tear in top margin, otherwise good 
very fi ne.    

 $2,000 

    

 3271* 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) AG/50 54322* 
(R.17s).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $1,250 

    

 3272* 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1953) HA/96 69298* (R.33s).   
Virtually uncirculated and rare in this condition.   

 $17,500 

    

 3273* 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1953), HA/91 29136* (R.33s).   
Cleaned and fl attened, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $2,000 

    

 3274* 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1953) HA/90 39532* (R.33s).   
Very fi ne.   

 $1,500 

    

 3275* 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) HE/96 03644* (R.34as).   
Uncirculated.   

 $15,000 

    

 3276* 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1961), HE/87 08752* 
(R.34bs).   Crisp fl at uncirculated and very rare as such.    

 $7,500 
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 3277* 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) HE/87 86891* (R.34bs).   
Vertical folds and minor creasing, otherwise crisp full bodied 
original, nearly uncirculated and rare thus.   

 $5,000 

   3278 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) HE/88 64140* (R.34bs).   
A 2cm tear lower right, otherwise very good.   

 $50 

    

 3279* 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/13 15323* (R.50s) 
last prefi x.   Flattened, otherwise nearly uncirculated and rare 
in this condition.   

 $10,000 

    

 3280* 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/12 07831* (R.50s).   
Trimmed and fl attened of folds, fi ne.    

 $1,500 

    

 3281* 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZAA 51466* (R.71s), 
fi rst series prefi x star note.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $750 

    

 3282* 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZAB 74512* (R.71s).   
Flattened of folds, good fi ne.    

 $600 

   3283 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZAC 34377* (R.71s).   
Good fi ne.   

 $200 

   3284 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZAB 55072* (R.71s); 
two dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZFS 09840* (R.83s).   
Nearly fi ne.  (2)  

 $250 
 Ex F.S.Dobbin Collection. 

    

 3285* 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Randall (1967) ZAG 32144*/6* (R.72s) 
three consecutive star notes.   A spectacular run of three crisp 
original notes, uncirculated and rare thus.  (3)   

 $12,000 
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 3286* 
  One dollar,   Phillips/Randall (1969), ZAH 74246* (R.73s).   
Two vertical folds, good extremely fi ne.    

 $500 

    

 3287* 
  Two dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZFA 78008* fi rst prefi x 
(R.81sF).   Nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $1,100 

    

 3288* 
  Two dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZFF 51086* (R.81s).   
Nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $1,000 

   3289 
  Two dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZFG 50914* (R.81s); 
Coomb/Randall (1968) ZFJ 64915* (R.82s).   Good fi ne.  
(2)   

 $400 

    

 3290* 
  Two dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) ZFH 82791* (R.82s) 
fi rst prefi x star note.   Crisp uncirculated, slightest evidence 
of handling, rare in this condition.   

 $3,000 

    

 3291* 
  Two dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) ZFH 32503* fi rst 
prefi x (R.82sF).   Good very fi ne.    

 $1,500 

    

 3292* 
  Two dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) ZFJ 49027*/8* (R.82s) 
consecutive pair of star notes.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $12,000 

    

 3293* 
  Two dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1968) ZFK 55139* (R.82s).   
Flat, good very fi ne.    

 $1,500 
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 3294* 
  Two dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) ZFK 96028* (R.83s) 
fi rst prefi x star note.   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $4,000 

    

 3295* 
  Two dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968), ZFN 83089* (R.83s).   
Flat, nearly uncirculated.    

 $750 

   3296 
  Five dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967), ZNB 11395* 
(R.202s); Phillips/Randall (1969), ZND 00105* (R.203s) 
last serial prefi x star note.   Nearly fi ne; a 1cm bottom edge 
tear, otherwise nearly fi ne and very rare.  (2)   

 $500 

    

 3297* 
  Five dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1969) ZNC 75081* (R.203s) 
fi rst prefi x star note.   Uncirculated.   

 $15,000 

    

 3298* 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZSA 53543*/5* 
(R.301sF) consecutive run of three notes, fi rst prefi x star 
notes.   Uncirculated and very rare.  (3)  

 $12,000 

    

 3299* 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZSB 32874* (R.301s).   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $1,000 

 Ex B.W.Mills Collection (private purchase from Greg McDonald).  

    

 3300* 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZSA 06955* fi rst prefi x 
(R.301sF).   Good very fi ne.    

 $700 
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 3301* 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZSC 36341* (R.301s).   
Flattened, extremely fi ne.    

 $600 

   3302 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZSA 37581* (R.301s).   
Flattened, nearly fi ne.    

 $350 

   3303 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZSA 06198* (R.301s).   
Faint tone spot right margin, nearly fi ne.    

 $350 

    

 3304* 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) ZSE 33602*/3* 
(R.302s) consecutive pair.   Flat, uncirculated and very rare 
in this condition, amongst the fi nest known.  (2)   

 $15,000 

    

 3305* 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) ZSD 79977* fi rst prefi x 
(R.302sF).   Flat, nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $3,000 

    

 3306* 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) ZSD 84285* (R.302sF) 
fi rst prefi x star note.   Flattened, extremely fi ne and rare.    

 $1,500 

   3307 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) ZSD 98096* fi rst prefi x 
(R.302sF).   A 1cm repaired tear at bottom, nearly fi ne.    

 $650 

    

 3308* 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) ZSE 11113* (R.302s).   
Pin holes, nearly very fi ne.   

 $1,000 

    

 3309* 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) ZSE 20773* (R.302s).   
Tiny tear at top on security thread and on left corner fold, 
otherwise good fi ne.    

 $800 
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 3310* 
  Ten dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) ZSF 17956* (R.303s) 
fi rst prefi x note.   Flattened of folds, otherwise extremely fi ne 
or better.    

 $900 

    

 3311* 
  Ten dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) ZSH 94745* (R.303s).   
Nearly uncirculated.    

 $3,000 

    

 3312* 
  Ten dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) ZSH 11292* (R.303s).   
Flattened of folds, good very fi ne.   

 $1,200 

   3313 
  Ten dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) ZSH 02483* (R.303s).   
Four pin holes, good very fi ne.   

 $600 

   3314 
  Ten dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) ZSH 83450* (R.303s).   
Fine.    

 $300 

    

 3315* 
  Twenty dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) ZXA 22983* 
(R.403s).   Uncirculated.   

 $21,000 

    

 3316* 
  Twenty dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) ZXA 27947* 
(R.403s).   Flattened of centre fold, extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $6,500 

    

 3317* 
  Twenty dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) ZXA 32211* 
(R.403s).   Flattened of centre fold, good very fi ne.   

 $3,500 

    

 3318* 
  Twenty dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) ZXA 02146* 
(R.403s).   Flattened of vertical folds, otherwise nearly 
extremely fi ne and rare.    

 $1,500  


